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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mr N P Stilton

Scheme
:
Redland Medical Limited Retirement Benefits Scheme (the Scheme)

Respondent
:
AMP/NPI

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Stilton complains that AMP/NPI should not have arranged for the Occupational Pensions Regulatory Authority (Opra) to have appointed a lay trustee and should not have then paid for what he considers to be excessive fees for services which in some instances were not necessary.  He is claiming injustice in the form of financial loss as a result of this alleged maladministration. 

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Redland Medical Limited (the Employer) was dissolved on 5 October 1993.  Both Mr Stilton and his father were directors of the company and members of the scheme although Mr Stilton senior became a pensioner in 1987. 

4. The schedule to the Declaration of Trust that established the scheme states the Trustee of the scheme to be the Employer.

5. The rules of the scheme require that where the Employer ceases to carry on its business, the Trustee, shall wind up the scheme and arrange for the benefits under the policy to be secured by a policy which would not prejudice approval of the scheme.
 

6. In March 1998, AMP NPI discovered that the Employer had been dissolved and on 19 March 1998 made an application to Opra for it to consider appointing a trustee from its panel. 

7. On 28 October 1998 Opra wrote to AMP/NPI commenting that there was one deferred member, Mr Stilton, remaining in the scheme and seeking his details and whether he wished to apply for appointment as a trustee.

8. On 16 November 1998 AMP/NPI informed Opra that Mr Stilton was the deferred member and requested Opra to appoint a trustee from its panel.

9. On 8 April 1999 Mr Stilton wrote to AMP/NPI confirming that they should write to him at the address of Shermond Medical Limited, his new employer, and not at the address of the Employer as that address no longer existed. 

10. On 23 April 1999 AMP/NPI wrote to Mr Stilton at the address of Redland Medical Limited inviting him to become appointed as a trustee.  As Mr Stilton never received this application he never responded.   

11. The application to Opra proceeded and on 28 July 1999 Opra informed AMP/NPI the appointment of Mr Day and Mr Justice as trustees of the scheme and on 5 August 1999 AMP/NPI informed the Pension Schemes Office of the Inland Revenue.

12. AMP/NPI wrote to Mr Day telling him that the Employer was dissolved in 1993, that the scheme had been made ‘paid-up’ and that the following options were available to Mr Stilton, the remaining member of the scheme:

· transfer to a section 32 policy;

· transfer to a personal pension subject to Inland Revenue tests;

· transfer to a new occupational pension scheme. 

13. During October Mr Day made further enquiries regarding the options available to Mr Stilton and the impact of these on the winding up of the scheme.  However, on 1 November 1999, Mr Day has cause to complain to AMP/NPI about the level of service they were providing.

14. On 7 November Mr Justice wrote to AMP/NPI asking him whether any professional appointments needed to be made in accordance with section 47 of the Pensions Act 1995 and whether any audited accounts were outstanding.

15. NPI replied on 26 November 1999 that as the scheme was a one-member scheme it was exempt from all three professional appointments and were not required to provide audited accounts. 

16. On 26 November 1999 Mr Day wrote to AMP/NPI pointing out that Mr Stilton had not been provided with any financial information upon which he would be able to decide which option to take.  AMP/NPI provided a copy of a benefit statement to Mr Day on 3 December 1999 and confirmed that the only option available to Mr Stilton would be a transfer to a section 32 policy.

17. On 26 March 2000 AMP/NPI wrote to Mr Stilton as follows:

“Now that your active membership of this company’s pension arrangement has ended, the benefits you are entitled to must be put on hold until you are able to take your pension.  The Trustees of the Scheme will make the final decision where the benefits will be held, but you can identify your preferred course of action and ask the Trustees to take that route…

…By dealing with an IFA you can look at the full range of contracts offered by us and other companies in the market place and choose the mos appropriate course of action… The following information will assist your IFA in recommending a suitable course of action.


Personal & Employer
Total

Fund
£6,787.96
£6,787.96

Transfer value
£6,787.96
£6,787.96

Once you have made a decision you will need to tell the Trustees.

18. On 6 November 2000 Mr Day wrote to AMP/NPI seeking clarification about:

· the change in control within the company prior to it going under in 1993;

· who had responsibility for the payment of contributions to the scheme;

· whether Mr Stilton senior was also a member in addition to Mr Stilton;

· whether Mr Stilton’s claim that this scheme was set up with Scottish Life with himself and Mr Stilton senior as principals;

· whether Mr Stilton was still a trustee, as he claimed.

19. On 21 November 2000 AMP/NPI provided the following information to Mr Day:

· scheme commenced in 1979 and ceased trading in April 1989;

· there were three members originally, Mr Hutchings who had transferred out, Mr Stilton senior now in receipt of a pension and Mr Stilton;

· Mr Stilton’s fund amounted to £7,039.54. 

20. On 29 November 2000 Opra told AMP/NPI that Mr Day had resigned as trustee.  During November there was further correspondence between AMP/NPI and Opra and it was mutually agreed that one trustee could remain in place to wind up the scheme.

21. On 13 February 2001 Mr Justice wrote to AMP/NPI and informed them that Mr Stilton had requested to transfer his benefits out of the scheme what information they would need to effect this.

22. AMP/NPI stated that it had no objection to a transfer, but would require further information to conduct an Inland Revenue limits test.  It confirmed the current fund value to be £7,220.84.

23. On 22 February 2001 Mr Justice wrote to AMP/NPI and commented that the fund size seemed particularly small and sought further information to establish whether full contributions had been paid.

24. On 1 March 2001 Mr Justice alerted AMP/NPI to the fact that Mr Stilton was seeking to become a trustee of the Scheme and asked them who was entitled to appoint a trustee under the constitution of the scheme.

25. AMP/NPI replied on 13 March 2001:

“A sole trustee cannot exercise the powers of the post without the appointment of another trustee to the scheme.  The appointment of a second trustee can be made by either Opra or by the remaining trustee (but only if the principal employer is in liquidation).  This is the only power a sole trustee can exercise over the Scheme.”

26. On 14 March 2001 Mr Justice wrote to AMP/NPI as follows:

“I have been in touch with Opra who appointed Mr Day and me as trustees by determination of 27 July 1999.  I have taken advice on the appointment of trustees.  Subject to hearing what you have to say, I am submitting a Deed of Appointment and Retirement of Trustees to Mr H R and Mr NP Stilton, who have put themselves forward for Trusteeship. 

Please note that the expenses I have incurred in seeking advice on this matter are payable out of the funds of the scheme and should be provided as follows: 

1.
Legal Advice





£775.50

2.
Disbursements and administration expenses

£250.38”

27. On 8 May 2001 AMP/NPI wrote to Mr Justice to say that the rules of the Scheme require him as trustee to approach the principal employer to seek payment for the expenses incurred. Mr Justice queried the position, pointing out to AMP/NPI that the principal employer was in liquidation and AMP/NPI then told him that he would be able to recoup expenses from the Scheme.

28. Mr Stilton senior then wrote to Mr Justice on 4 July 2001 complaining about the level of fees, that the charges represented about 10% of the total fund value and neither he nor his son would sanction such expenses.

29. Mr Justice then contacted Opra regarding the non-payment of expenses.  Opra made enquiries with AMP/NPI to establish if there was a dispute over the level of fees being charged by Mr Justice and pointed out the following:

· Mr Justice was appointed by Opra by order of appointment dated 27 July 1999 and that this order provides for him to be paid expenses incurred as trustee;

· that Mr Justice has power to appoint new trustees by virtue of section 36 of the Trustee Act 1925;

· that Opra had not been asked to exercise its power of appointment and appoint the scheme member under section 7 of the Pensions Act 1995. 

30. After representations were made to AMP/NPI by Mr Justice’s representatives. AMP/NPI confirmed by way of letter dated 21 January 2002 to them that a cheque for £1,025.88 would be issued to Mr Justice.

31. Opra has referred the level of expenses charged by Mr Justice to an independent assessor.  The independent assessor, whose remit is limited to trustee’s costs only and not to those of scheme advisers has said that it is unable to criticise the level of expenses charged.  

32. Mr Justice has provided receipts for the total costs he is claiming as follows:

33. The breakdown of costs are as follows:

Solicitors fees


£775.50

Third party administrators 
£1924.77

Accountants fees

£350.00

Searches


£ 80.00
Total



£3130.27

34. The third party administrator fees can be further broken down into the following:

8 June 2001

Provision of services (incl. VAT)


£250.38

16 May 2003

Research and admin. (incl. VAT)`


£734.38

4 February 2004

Review of contribution, membership (incl. VAT)
£734.38

5 May 2004

Closure procedures (incl. VAT)


£205.63

CONCLUSIONS

35. The first part of Mr Stilton’s complaint is that AMP/NPI did not consider him for the position of trustee.

36. In accordance with the rules of the scheme the Employer, as trustee, had a duty to wind up the scheme when it ceased trading in 1993.  Mr Stilton failed to take the appropriate action at that time despite having the power to have taken this action in his role as director of the Employer.

37. AMP/NPI did invite Mr Stilton to become a trustee but he never received that invitation as it had been sent to the wrong address, which was maladministration on their part.  However, it cannot be considered unreasonable for AMP/NPI to have sought the appointment of trustees by making an application to Opra when it did so.  Mr Stilton had shown no interest in winding up the scheme in accordance with the rules when he had the power to do so and AMP/NPI would have been under pressure to have ensured that the scheme was wound up in accordance with Pensions Act 1995, the provisions of which are largely monitored by Opra.

38. In my view AMP/NPI were acting in the best interests of the scheme and in such cases the appointment of Opra appointed trustees is the best course of action.  On this point I cannot therefore uphold the first part of Mr Stilton’s complaint.

39. The second part of Mr Stilton’s complaint is that AMP/NPI should not have then paid what he considers to be the excessive fees charged by Mr Justice.

40. Opra has confirmed that the independent assessor has informed it that he is unable to criticise Mr Justice’s expenses in his own right.  Receipts provided by Mr Justice for all work carried out to progress the winding up of the scheme would appear to be justified and the second part of Mr Stilton’s complaint is not, therefore upheld.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

3 December 2004
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